at the time BMI first contacted them in October 2014, the estimated license fees between 

October 2014 and the present would have been approximately $5,812.50. Accordingly, 

Defendants request total statutory damages of less than three times the license fee owed, sixteen 

thousand dollars ($16,000.00). Specifically, Plaintiff requests an award of $4,000.00 per 

violation.  

The Court finds this amount both within the statutorily mandated parameters, and 

reasonable given the intent of the pertinent statute. See 17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(2). Therefore, 

Defendants Steele’s Restaurant, Inc. and Jason L. Steele are assessed, jointly and severally, 

statutory damages in the amount of four thousand dollars ($4,000) for each of the four (4) 

musical compositions, for a total of sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000.00), pursuant to 17 U.S.C. 

Section 504(c)(1). Furthermore, Defendants Steele’s Restaurant, Inc. and Jason L. Steele owe, 

jointly and severally, interest on the full amount of this judgment, from the date of this judgment, 

pursuant to 28 U.S.C. Section 1961